250 days. Due to the nature of the portfolio, interest rate

and spread risk make the largest contributions to value-at-

risk.  As a plausibility check of the calculations, the value-

at-risk for the most important sub-portfolios is determined

using both the parametric method described above and

the historical calculation method.

The following table shows the VaR (at a 99% confidence level for Vienna Insurance Group securities that are held as avail-

able for sale or at fair value through profit or loss).

VaR Vienna Insurance Group 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

in EUR million

10-day holding period   201.0   189.9

20-day holding period 284.3   268.5

60-day holding period 492.4 n.a.

Total risk capacity 1,300.2   1,597.2

20-day VaR as % of risk capacity 22% 17%

Capital market scenario analysis

This analysis is carried out annually for all Vienna Insurance Group companies in order to check the risk capacity of the

investments. The following table shows the stress parameters and the effect on capital of each scenario for 31 December

2013.

Reduction in market value Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

of shares -20% -10% -20% -20% 0%

of bonds -5% -3% -5% 0% -5%

of real estate -5% -10% 0% -10% -10%

Market value of assets less liabilities
(in EUR million) 4,527.99 4,921.25 4,697.13 5,496.28

4,576.28

In scenario 1, the market value of shares, bonds and real estate all decrease sharply at the same time – ceteris paribus.

The market value of the assets is still considerably higher than the value of the liabilities after stress testing, which con-

firms the good rating given to Vienna Insurance Group by Standard & Poor’s.

86 Annual Financial Report 2013

Life insurance

The following table shows the changes in endowment insurance (not including risk insurance), risk insurance, annuity

insurance, unit- and index-linked insurance, government-sponsored pension plans and the total.

[…]

future profits are based on realistic assumptions for in-

vestment income, inflation, costs, taxes, lapses, mortality

and other key figures.

The yield rate curve used is governed by the capital mar-

ket on the measurement date. In order to be able to make

a statement on the impact of alternative yield curves, the

Market Consistent Embedded Value as of 31 December

2013 and the increase in value resulting from new busi-

ness in 2013 were calculated using a yield curve alternate-

ly increased and decreased by 1%. For interest rate sensi-

tivities, a change of +/- 100 basis points is applied to capi-

tal market interest rate data. Interest rates that extend

beyond the last liquid market data are extrapolated using a

long-term interest rate level of 4.2% (ultimate forward rate).

The long-term level is also held constant for the sensitivi-

ties. The sensitivities therefore do not represent a simple

parallel shift.

88 Annual Financial Report 2013

Sensitivities are shown in the following table:

Sensitivities of the market consistent embedded value of life and health insurance in Austria
as of 31.12.2013

Change in % of the
base value

Market Consistent Embedded Value, Austria

Decrease in level of equity and property values -10% -2.21

Interest rate curve shift +1% 4.06

Interest rate curve shift -1% -8.91

Administrative costs +10% -4.04

Administrative costs -10% 4.04

Lapse rate improvement 10% 0.94

Lapse rate deterioration 10% -0.92

Improvement in mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 0.30

Improvement in mortality rates for annuities +5% -0.51

Value of new business, Austria

Interest rate curve shift +1% 18.57

Interest rate curve shift -1% -29.71

Administrative costs +10% -14.00

Administrative costs -10% 11.88

Lapse rate improvement 10% 6.33

Lapse rate deterioration 10% -7.25

Improvement in mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 3.82

Improvement in mortality rates for annuities +5% -2.31

 Group Management Report | Consolidated Financial Statements | Management Report | Separate Financial Statements

Vienna Insurance Group 89

Property and casualty insurance provisions

General information

If claims are asserted by or against policyholders, all

amounts that a company in Vienna Insurance Group’s

property and casualty segment pays or expects to have to

pay to the claimant are referred to as losses, and the costs

of investigating, adjusting and processing these claims are

referred to as “claims settlement expenses”. Vienna Insur-

ance Group has formed provisions by class, extent of